
An EXTRAORDINARY meeting of HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 26 JULY 2017 at 7:00 PM and you 
are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

A G E N D A 
   
 APOLOGIES  
   
   
1. MEMBERS INTERESTS'   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, 
non-disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in relation to any 
Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 
 

 

2. ELECTION OF EXECUTIVE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  (Pages 5 - 
8) 

 

 

 To elect the Executive Leader of the Council. 
 
(NB: The Executive Leader is elected by the Council from among its 

membership for a four year term or until that Member's term of 
office comes to an end as a Councillor, he/she resigns from 
the office or he/she is removed from office by the Council.) 

 
 

 

3. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET AND DEPUTY EXECUTIVE LEADER   
 

 

 The Executive Leader to announce the names of – 
 

(a) a maximum of nine Councillors who shall be Members of the 
Cabinet; and 
 

(b) a Deputy Executive Leader who shall be a Member of the 
Cabinet. 

 
(NB: The Deputy Executive Leader is appointed by the Executive Leader until 
the end of the term of office of the Executive Leader, he/she resigns from the 
office or he/she is removed from office by the Executive Leader.) 

 
 

 

4. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED 
AUTHORITY MEMBERSHIP   

 

 

 To consider appointments to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority and one substitute member from the Conservative 
Group for the remainder of the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 
 

 

5. VARIATIONS TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND 
PANELS   

 

 

 Group Leaders to report on variations to the Membership of 
Committees and Panels if necessary. 

 



 
  
 Dated this 18th day of July 2017 
     

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or person in (2)(b) above) 

has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of any body which has a 

place of business or land in the Council's area. 
 
 Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
 (4) If a Member has a non-statutory disclosable interest then you are required to declare that 

interest, but may remain to discuss and vote providing you do not breach the overall 
Nolan principles. 

 
 (5) A Member has a non-statutory disclosable interest where - 
 

(a) a decision in relation to the business being considered might reasonably be regarded 
as affecting the well-being or financial standing of you or a member of your family or a 
person with whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect 
the majority of the council tax payers, rate payers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the authority's 
administrative area, or 

 (b) it relates to or is likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest, but in respect of a 
member of your family (other than specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with whom 
you have a close association, or 

 (c) it relates to or is likely to affect any body – 
 

   (i) exercising functions of a public nature; or 
   (ii) directed to charitable purposes; or 



   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a 
position of control or management. 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager  
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Election of Executive Leader of the Council 
 
Meeting/Date: Council – 26th July 2017 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Leader 
 
Report by: Managing Director 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
 
The purpose of this report is to consider the election of a new Executive Leader of 
the Council for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2017/18 following the resignation 
of Councillor R B Howe as the current Executive Leader of the Council. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
 that a Councillor be appointed Executive Leader of the Council for the 

remainder of the Municipal Year 2017/18. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 

6



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to elect a new Executive Leader of the Council for 

the remainder of the 2017/18 Municipal Year in accordance with the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As a result of the implementation of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 

Combined Authority and the appointment of Councillor R B Howe as Deputy 
Mayor of the Combined Authority, the decision has been taken by Councillor 
Howe to resign from his position as Executive Leader to properly fulfil his duties 
and responsibilities in his new role on the Combined Authority.  
 

3. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN 
 
3.1 It is convention for the Executive Leader of the Council to be selected from the 

largest political group on the Council. 
 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 Under normal circumstances an Executive Leader is elected to serve for a four 

year term, or until that Member’s term of office comes to an end as a councillor, 
or they resign from the office as a councillor, or is removed from office as a 
councillor by the Council. As the Council is moving to whole Council elections 
with effect from May 2018, the new Executive Leader will be appointed until 
May 2018. 
 

4.2 Despite the fact that a Deputy Leader is appointed to support this role in their 
absence, there remains a requirement to elect an Executive Leader following a 
vacancy in this position on the Council. 

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 
    
 
6. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
6.1 As a result of the resignation of Councillor Howe from his position as Executive 

Leader it is necessary for the Council to elect a new Executive Leader for the 
remainder of the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Lisa Jablonska, Elections and Democratic Services Manager 
Tel No. (01480) 388004 
Email: lisa.jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 ELECTION OF EXECUTIVE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the EXTRAORDINARY meeting of the COUNCIL held in 

the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Wednesday, 26 July 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R J West – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, T D Alban, 

K M Baker, C E Bober, D Brown, 
P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, E R Butler, 
R C Carter, S Cawley, B S Chapman, 
Mrs S Conboy, J E Corley, S J Criswell, 
J W Davies, D B Dew, Mrs A Dickinson, 
M Francis, R Fuller, I D Gardener, L George, 
J A Gray, S Greenall, T Hayward, R B Howe, 
B Hyland, P Kadewere, Mrs R E Mathews, 
D J Mead, J P Morris, J M Palmer, 
P D Reeve, T D Sanderson, M F Shellens, 
L R Swain, Mrs J Tavener, R G Tuplin, 
D M Tysoe, D Watt and J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs B E Boddington, Mrs A Donaldson, 
Mrs L A Duffy, D A Giles, Mrs S A Giles, 
R Harrison, Mrs P A Jordan and 
Mrs S L Taylor. 

 

22. MEMBERS INTERESTS'   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 

23. ELECTION OF EXECUTIVE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 
 In conjunction with a report by the Managing Director (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) it was proposed by Councillor R B 
Howe, seconded by Councillor Mrs S J Conboy and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor G J Bull be elected Executive Leader of the 
Council for the remainder of the Municipal Year to the Annual 
Meeting in May 2018. 

 
Councillor Howe referred to his appointment as Executive Leader in 
May 2016 that drew upon his skills and experience to guide ideas 
about how the Council should be operating through a combination of 
vision, structured approach and customer service for the residents. 
He reported upon his progression with the ongoing projects of 
commercialisation, transformation and engagement with Town and 
Parish Councils, as well as the Council’s role in the devolution 
process.  
 
In so doing, the Council were reminded of his appointment as the 



Deputy Mayor of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 
Authority in May 2017 and the difficulties associated with delivering 
their 100 day plan in conjunction with managing the workload as the 
Executive Leader. With that in mind, Councillor Howe intimated that 
the Council required a full time Leader and expressed his support for 
Councillor Bull, with shared values and principles to continue to lead 
the work of the Cabinet. In referring to the Combined Authority, 
Councillor Howe reported upon his role in ensuring Huntingdonshire 
was fully represented through large infrastructure projects and the 
wider economic development for the region.  
 
In concluding, Councillor Howe thanked his fellow Cabinet Members 
for their support and wished Councillor Bull well in his future role. He 
also thanked the Officers of the Council and the excellent working 
relationship and partnership with the Managing Director that he hoped 
would continue going forward. 
 
Councillor Bull informed the Council of his background being born and 
raised in Huntingdonshire and was honoured to lead the Council. In 
thanking Members for their support and trust, Councillor Bull referred 
to the Members role, with differing political views, but all working for 
the best interests of the residents. Councillor Bull thanked Councillor 
Howe for his leadership and friendship in terms of the effort as well as 
being an excellent advocate for the Combined Authority.  
 
Focusing on the future, Councillor Bull highlighted the ongoing 
financial issues faced by the Council and would continue to pursue 
the commercialisation agenda and transformation project led by the 
Managing Director and excellent officers. In setting out the vision of 
the Council, Members noted that the authority would strive to achieve 
good quality services that residents required. The Council also were 
reminded of the need for sustainability and responding to changes, 
from public sector reforms through to population growth and 
development, meeting the requirements of affordable housing and the 
demands of homelessness.  
 
In concluding, Councillor Bull informed the Council of the aims of his 
leadership to make Huntingdonshire an even better authority and in 
return for respect and support from Members welcomed the 
opportunity to work more closely with them. 
 

24. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET AND DEPUTY EXECUTIVE LEADER   
 
 The Executive Leader, Councillor G J Bull, announced that he had 

appointed Councillors D Brown, S Cawley, Mrs A Dickinson, R Fuller, 
J A Gray, R B Howe and J E White to join him as Members of the 
Cabinet for the remainder of the Municipal Year. He also announced 
the Councillor R Fuller would be the Deputy Executive Leader and 
Vice-Chairman of the Cabinet. Councillor Bull outlined to Members 
how the Cabinet Portfolios would align to the Corporate Priorities as 
set out in Corporate Plan. 
 
Councillor Bull presented details of the Cabinet Portfolios for the 
remainder of the 2017/18 Municipal Year:- 
 
Councillor D Brown  Commercial and Shared Services 
Councillor S Cawley  Transformation and Customers 



Councillor Mrs A Dickinson Community Resilience and Regulatory 
Councillor R Fuller Deputy Executive Leader and Housing 

and Planning 
Councillor J A Gray  Strategic Resources 
Councillor R B Howe  Devolution and Growth 
Councillor J White  Operations 
 
 

25. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED 
AUTHORITY MEMBERSHIP   

 
 In light of the changes effected in Minute No. 23 and 24 ante, it was 

 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor R B Howe, Executive Councillor for Devolution 
and Growth be appointed to act as the Council's appointee to 
the Combined Authority and Councillor G J Bull  be appointed 
as the substitute member. 

 

26. VARIATIONS TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND 
PANELS   

 
 On the recommendation of the Executive Leader, Councillor G J Bull, 

it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Councillor R Harrison be appointed to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economy and Growth) in place of Councillor K 
M Baker; 
 

(b) that Councillor R Fuller be appointed to the Development 
Management Committee in place of Councillor G J Bull; 

 
(c) that Councillor Mrs A Dickinson be appointed to the Licensing 

and Protection and Licensing Committee in place of Councillor 
R Fuller; and 

 
(d) that Councillor G J Bull be appointed to the Employment 

Committee in place of Councillor R B Howe. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.20pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


